
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 Meeting of the  
Burnley Borough Council 

 

To be held at 6.30 pm on 
Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Full Council DATE - 19-07-23 Page 2 of 4 
 

 
 



 
Full Council DATE - 19-07-23 Page 3 of 4 
 

Town Hall 
Burnley 

Tuesday, 11 July 2023 
 
Sir or Madam, 
 
 Notice is given of a MEETING of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF BURNLEY to  
 
be held at VICTORIA MILL, BURNLEY on 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 
 

starting at 6.30 pm 
 

 
To transact the business specified below. 

Catherine Waudby 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a petition 
relating to any matter for which the Council has a responsibility or which affects the 
Borough. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services by 5.00 pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained for this 
purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester Road or from the 
web at: http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in the 
order in which they are received. 
 
All Full Council meetings are livestreamed on the Council`s Youtube Channel 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. Minutes of the Last Meeting  5 - 8 
 To receive, as read, the Minutes of the proceedings of the previous 

Council meeting, and to confirm them or otherwise. 
 

 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
 

 
3. Mayor's Communications   
 To receive communications (if any) from His Worshipful the Mayor. 

 
 
 

 

 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
http://www.youtube.com/user/BurnleyCouncil


 
Full Council DATE - 19-07-23 Page 4 of 4 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 To receive questions, statements or petitions (if any) from members of 

the public. 
 

 
5. Items for Decision by the Council   
 

a) Final Recommendation of Community Governance Review - 
Worsthorne with Hurstwood Parish Council 
 

9 - 22 

 
b) Constitutional Updates and Reporting 

 
23 - 26 

 
c) Management Structure 

 
27 - 32 

 
d) Change to delegations Licensing Act 2003 

 
33 - 36 

 
e) 2022/23 Final Outturn Revenue Position 

 
37 - 52 

 
f) 2022/23 Final Capital Outturn Position 

 
53 - 62 

 
g) Annual Treasury Management Review of 2022/23 Activity 

 
63 - 74 

 
6. Reports from Committee Chairs   
 

a) Report from the Chair of Scrutiny 75 - 76  
b) Report from Chair of Licensing 77 - 78  
c) Report from Chair of Development Control 

 
(Audit Committee has not met) 
 

79 - 80 

 
7. Strategic Plan Progress Reports  81 - 104 
 
8. Questions   
 To deal with questions (if any) relating to matters not contained in the 

Minutes before the Council and of which notice in writing has been 
received in accordance with Standing Order No. 10(2).  
 
 

 

 
 Councillor Attendance 

 
 

 Please use the link below to access Councillor attendance records.   
 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserAttendanceSummary.aspx 

 

 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserAttendanceSummary.aspx


 

 
Full Council 07/06/2023  Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 

FULL COUNCIL 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 7th June, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 His Worshipful The Mayor Cllr Arif Khan in the Chair; 

 
Councillors S Hussain (Vice-Chair), A Anwar, L Ashworth, H Baker, 
G Birtwistle, H Bridges, C Briggs, M Brindle, J Broughton, S Chaudhary, 
S Cunliffe, A Fewings, J Harbour, B Horrocks, A Hosker, B Hughes, M Hurt, 
J Inckle, K Ingham, M Ishtiaq, N Kazmi, S Kazmi, A Kelly, L Khan, A Lewis, 
S Lone, J McGowan, A Raja, P Reynolds, C Sollis, M Steel, J Sumner, 
M Townsend, D Whitaker, A Wight and F Wild 

 
OFFICERS   
 Mick Cartledge Chief Executive 
 Lukman Patel Chief Operating Officer 
 Paul Gatrell Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Catherine Waudby Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Chris Gay Governance Manager 
 Alison McEwan Democracy Officer 
 Carol Eddleston Democracy Officer 
 Elizabeth Murphy Planning Policy Manager 
 David Bristow Mayor's Officer 
 MJ Hindman Graphic Designer 
 Blake Morris Admin Officer 

 
  

14. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

15. Mayor's Communications  
 
On behalf of the Worshipful the Mayor, the Chief Executive announced that a flag raising 
ceremony was to be held at 10am on 19th June for Armed Forces week.  Councillors were 
invited and refreshments would be provided. 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

 
Full Council 07/06/2023  Page 2 of 3 
 

16. Public Question Time  
 
Mr Jonathan Ainley addressed the meeting on the subject of Hollins Cross Farm. 
  

17. Hollins Cross Farm, Woodplumpton Road, Burnley  
 
Following a debate Cllr Gordon Birtwistle moved, seconded by Cllr Howard Baker; 
  
‘to defer the matter to the DC Committee until a full report of an over winter survey on 
flooding has been received and considered by the relevant experts on the flooding.’  
  
On Cllr Fewings proposing an amendment, Cllr Birtwistle agreed to alter the motion to 
include the following: 
  
‘that a further ecological survey relevant to the whole nesting season of protected species 
and clarification of whether ‘lowland fens’ habitat was available’.   
  
This alteration was accepted by Cllr Baker, and by the meeting. 
  
On Cllr Cunliffe proposing an amendment, Cllr Birtwistle agreed to alter the motion to 
include the following: 
  
‘that a further report on the ecological and climate change effect of the removal of peat be 
obtained.’ 
  
This alteration was accepted by Cllr Baker, and by the meeting. 
  
For clarity the altered motion in its entirety was read by the Mayor. 
  
Cllr Birtwistle moved and Cllr Baker seconded a motion ‘to defer the matter to the DC 
Committee until the full report of the over winter survey on flooding has be
[...]
ouncillor Syeda Kazmi For 
Councillor Anne Kelly For 
Councillor Lubna Khan Against 
Councillor Alun Lewis Against 
Councillor Sehrish Lone For 
Councillor Jamie McGowan For 
Councillor Asif Raja No vote recorded 
Councillor Paul Reynolds For 
Councillor Christine Sollis Abstain 
Councillor Mike Steel For 
Councillor Jeff Sumner For 
Councillor Mark Townsend Against 
Councillor Don Whitaker For 
Councillor Andy Wight For 
Councillor Fiona Wild For 
Carried 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO  
 

http://sharepoint/CEO/Democracy/Executive/170614/Report on Summary of Urgent Executive Decisions.docx 

Community Governance Review – Final Recommendations 
 

REPORT TO FULL COUNCIL  

 
DATE  19/07/2023 
PORTFOLIO Leader 
REPORT AUTHOR Alison McEwan 
TEL NO 01282 477259 

 
EMAIL amcewan@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To report the findings of the review to Full Council for decision. 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That Council approves the following recommendation from the Community 

Governance Review Recommendation (Appendix A): 
 

i. To increase the number of seats on Worsthorne with Hurstwood 
Parish Council from 7 to 9 from the next scheduled elections in May 
2024. 
 

ii. To authorise the Head of Legal & Democratic Services to prepare 
and make a Reorganisation of Community Governance Order, and to 
take such steps as considered necessary to give effect to the 
decision of the Council. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

3. To ensure that local governance continues to be effective and reflects the identities 
and interests of local communities. 

 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 
 
 
Background

4. The Local Government & Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 devolved the 
power to take decisions relating to the creation or abolition of parishes, parish 
boundaries and electoral arrangements of parish councils from the Secretary of 
State and the Electoral Commission to principal councils. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a



 

http://sharepoi
[...]
MMENDATION FOR WORSTHORNE WITH 
HURSTWOOD PARISH COUNCIL 

 
Following publication of the draft recommendation to increase the number of 
Councillors on Worsthorne with Hurstwood Parish Council from 7 to 9 one response 
was received as follows: 
 
1 borough councillor – no objections to make 
 
Therefore the final recommendation for approval at the meeting of Burnley 
Borough Council on 19 July 2023 is to: 
 
 Increase the number of Councillors on Worsthorne with 
Hurstwood Parish Council from 7 to 9 with effect from the next 
scheduled elections in May 2024 
 
 
Timetable for Review 
 
Action Relevant Date 
Terms of reference are published and District 
Council notifies stakeholders. Publicity and 
engagement with stakeholders and individual 
submissions invited 

3 October 2022 – 7 November 
2022 

Consideration of submissions received 8 November 2022 – 29 
November 2022 

Draft recommendations and proposals prepared 30 November 2022 – 6 January 
2023 

Publish draft recommendations and go out for 
second consultation 

9 January 2023 – 13 February 
2023 

Consideration of submissions received and final 
proposals prepared. 

14 February 2023 – 14 March 
2023  

Final recommendations published 15 March 2023 – 5 May 2023 
Full Council Approval 19 July 2023 
Council to Make Order Thereafter  

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 
 

WORSTHORNE WITH HURSTWOOD PARISH – INCREASE OF COUNCILLOR 
SEATS 

 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 

THESE TERMS OF REFERENCE HAVE BEEN PUBLISHED BY THE COUNCIL 
 

ON: 03 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

SUBMISSION AND COMMENTS ON THIS TERMS OF REFERENCE DOCUMENT 
SHOULD BE MADE BY 07 NOVEMBER 2022 

  

Page 15



 
1. INTRODUCTION:  
 
Request from Worsthorne with Hurstwood Parish Council  
 
1.1 Worsthorne with Hurstwood Parish Council has requested that the number of 
seats on Worsthorne with Hurstwood Parish Council be increased
[...]
elevant Date 
 

Terms of reference are published and 
Borough Council notifies stakeholders. 
Publicity and engagement with 
stakeholders and individual submissions 
invited 

3 October 2022 – 7 November 2022 

Consideration of submissions received 8 November 2022 – 29 November 2022 
Draft recommendations and proposals 
prepared 

30 November 2022 – 6 January 2023 

Publish draft recommendations and go 
out for second consultation. 

9 January 2023 – 13 February 2023 

Consideration of submissions received 
and final proposals prepared. 

14 February 2023 – 14 March 2023 

Final recommendations published 15 March 2023 – 5 May 2023 
Full Council Approval July 2023 
Council to Make Order Thereafter  

 

Page 21

mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS AND REPORTING 
 

FULL COUNCIL 

 
DATE 19th July 2023  
PORTFOLIO Leader  

REPORT AUTHOR Alison McEwan/Carol 
Eddleston  

TEL NO 01282 477259 / 475973  

 EMAIL democracy@burnley.gov.uk    
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To consider: 

i) An addition to Council Procedure Rule (CPR) 14.5 to enable a member to speak 
more than once to read notes on behalf of another member who cannot speak. 

ii) increasing by one the number of elected member appointments on Burnley 
Together Steering Group and Growth Lancashire on the Outside Bodies list which 
is approved by Full Council at its Annual Council meeting, and 

iii) appointing one additional elected member to each of Burnley Together Steering 
Group and Growth Lancashire for the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
 

2. That Full Council: 
 

i) Approve the following addition to CPR 14.5 (g) to speak on behalf of another 
member who is present at the meeting but as a result of incapacity is 
unable to speak (either on a temporary or permanent basis), the other 
member may read out from the incapacitated members own written 
representations. 
 

ii) agree that the number of elected member appointments on Burnley Together 
Steering Group and Growth Lancashire each be increased from one to two on 
the Outside Body list which Full Council approves at its Annual Council meeting, 
and 

 
iii) appoint one additional elected member to each of Burnley Together Steering 

Group and Growth Lancashire, from the nominations received, for the remainder 
of the 2023/24 municipal year. 

 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5b

mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

3. To ensure that members are able to participate and be represented in meetings. 
 

4. To ensure that the Council maintains appropriate representation on Outside Bodies 
following requests from the Leader of the Council in relation to Burnley Together 
Steering Group and from Lancashire County Council in relation to Growth 
Lancashire. 

 
 
 
 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
5. One of our members is living with a neurological condition, which amongst many 

other symptoms causes them on occasion to experience temporary speech 
‘paralysis’ for a period lasting anywhere from a few seconds to a matter of minutes. 

 
The member has requested an adjustment be made so that when they are 
experiencing one of these episodes another member may read out their contribution 
(from notes) on their behalf. 

 
This raises two matters for consideration: 

       
a. If the other member has already spoken on the matter they are prevented 

from speaking again by CPR 14.5 (A member who has spoken on a motion 
may not speak again whilst it is the subject of debate.)  There then follows a 
list of exceptions, none of which is appropriate for this circumstance. 

 
b. The opportunity to speak again may present the chance to put forward more 

of the speakers own agenda, rather than that of the member on whose 
behalf they speak.   

 
Officers have considered whether this would be achievable and could take account 
of the issues raised above and propose that Members should consider the following 
addition (g) to the list of exceptions at CPR 14.5.  This has been worded sufficiently 
to cover other similar situations which may arise. 

 
CPR 14.5  
 
A member who has spoken on a motion may not speak again whilst it is the subject of 
debate, except: 
 

(a) to speak once on an amendment moved by another member; 
 

(b)  to move a further amendment if the motion has been amended 
since he/she last spoke; 

 
(c)  if his/her first speech was on an amendment moved by another 

member, to speak on the main issue (whether or not the 
amendment on which he/she spoke was carried); 

Page 24



 

 

 
(d) in exercise of a right of reply; 

 
(e) on a point of order;  

 
(f) by way of personal explanation; and 

 
(g)  to speak on behalf of another member who is present at the meeting but as a 

result of incapacity is unable to speak (either on a temporary or permanent 
basis), the other member may read out from the incapacitated members own 
written representations.  

 
6. Appointments to Burnley Together Steering Group are currently subject to 

qualifications and accordingly, at Annual Council on 23rd May, Full Council approved 
the appointment of Councillor Lubna Khan as Executive Member for Community, 
Health and Environmental Services, along with the Chief Executive and the Head of 
Policy and Engagement to represent Burnley Borough Council on the group.  
 
The Steering Group now wishes for there to be a second elected member 
appointment and the Leader has asked that this be an ‘experienced Opposition 
member’. To enable this to be put in place before the next municipal year, 
nominations have been sought via Group Leaders and Full Council is asked to make 
an appointment for the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year. If there is more 
than one nomination a vote will take place in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules.  
 
Subject to any other change(s) to the appointments to this group, it is intended that 
in future years nominations for an ‘experienced
[...]
review the Council’s Senior Management Structure. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the Executive recommend to Full Council to (from 11th August 2023): 

 
(a) Endorse this report and the updated Management Structure as set out in the 

Appendix; 
(b) Redesignate the Strategic Head of Economy & Growth (RR1002) to Director of 

Economy and Development and transfer the management of the Head of Housing & 
Development Control to this post; 

(c) Redesignate the Head of Finance & Property Services (AS0007) to Director of 
Resources and transfer the management of the People & Development service to this 
post; 

(d) Note the inclusion of the Head of Housing & Development Control to the Chief 
Executive’s Management Team; 

(e) Redesignate the role of Monitoring Officer to the Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services; and  

(f) Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to make any consequential amendments 
to the constitution (Part 3 – Scheme of Delegation & Part 7 – Management Structure) 
to give effect to this decision. 

 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
 

3. The Head of Paid Service is to ensure that the authority’s functions are properly co-
ordinated as well as organising staff and appointing appropriate management. 

 
4. Following recent senior personnel changes, the Senior Management Structure has been 

reviewed by the Chief Executive/Head of Paid Service (Designate) to ensure that the 
structure remains up to date and can continue to deliver on the Council’s priorities which 
include the re-procurement/extension of the council’s two strategic partnerships, strategic 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5c



 

Document1 

delivery of the climate change agenda and improving the quality of the Borough’s housing 
supply and stock.  

 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
5. The Head of Paid Service is to (inter alia) ensure that the authority’s functions are 

properly co-ordinated as well as organising staff and appointing appropriate 
management.  

 
6. Members will be aware that the Appointments Panel has recently appointed Rob Dobson 

to the post of Chief Operating Officer following a nationally advertised recruitment 
process.  The Chief Executive (Designate) has proposed to revise responsibilities within 
the Senior Management Team to ensure that it reflects current priorities following the 
successful recruitment of the COO.   

 
7. The Chief Executive’s Management Team currently comprises of the Chief Executive, 

Chief Operating Officer, Head of Finance & Property Services and the Strategic Head of 
Economy & Growth. 
 

8. Director of Economy and Development 
 
It is proposed that the Strategic Head of Economy & Growth is redesignated as the 
Director of Economy and Development to recognise the strategic importance of the role in 
attracting business and investment into the Borough.  It is also proposed to amend the 
person specification for this role to require that the postholder is a Member of the RTPI.   
 
It is also proposed that the Head of Housing and Development Control should report 
directly to the Director of Economy and Development to ensure closer collaboration 
between planning policy and development control as well as driving the climate change 
strategy more strategically across the Borough.  The alignment of the planning policy and 
development control units is common across the majority of councils across the country.  

 
Whilst the salary level for the post will not be changed, it is recognised that the post 
should be appropriately titled to reflect the responsibilities associated with the role. 
 
Moving responsibility for Housing and Development Control from the COO to the Director 
of Economy and Development will also allow the COO to focus on the re-
procurement/extension of the council’s two key strategic partnerships which is an 
immediate priority.  
 

9. Director of Resources 
 
To reflect the key importance of the management of the council’s finances and resources 
across the organisation it is 
[...]
opment

Policy &
Engagement

Vacant

Head of Policy 
and Engagment

Environmental 
Health

Human Resources
 Administration

Information Services 
& Customer Services

Revenues & Bene�ts
and Facilities

Rob Dobson
CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER

Housing &
Development

Control

Paul Gatrell

Head of Housing & 
Development Control

CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Lukman Patel

Green Spaces

Towneley Hall 
Art Gallery 
& Museum

Bereavement
Services

Private Sector 
Housing & 

Property Services

Homelessness

Development 
Control

Building Control

Climate Change

Legal Services

Procurement

Democracy and 
Civic Services 

Accountancy 
& Payment

Audit

Property &
Facilities

Human Resources

Organisational 
Development

Policy

Communications
& Graphics

Community
Engagement

Business Support

Branding
& Tourism

Planning Policy  

Town Centre 
Management

Markets

Engineering

Services & 
Contracts

Community Safety

Environmental
Health

Health & Safety

People &
Development

Vicky White

Strategic HR  Manager 

Management Team Structure - Proposal

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Amendment to Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of Delegated Functions 
 

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE 21st June 2023  

PORTFOLIO Community Services and 
Wellbeing  

REPORT AUTHOR Karen Davies  
TEL NO   

 EMAIL kdavies@burnley.gov.uk   
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To obtain a recommendation from Licensing Committee to Full Council endorsing the 

amendment of Appendix A of the Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of delegated 
functions under the Licensing Act 2003 (The Act). 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That Licensing Committee recommend Full Council to approve the amendments to 

Appendix A of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in line with Appendix 2 of 
this report.  
 

3. That Full Council approve the amendments to Appendix A of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy in line with Appendix 2 of this report. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
4. To update de
[...]
resentation 
made 

If no relevant 
representation 
made 

Application to vary Designated premises supervisor If a police objection All other cases 
Request to be removed as Designated Premises 
Supervisor 

 All cases 

Application for transfer of a premises licence If a police objection All other cases 
Application for interim Authority If a police objection All other cases 
Decision on whether a representation is irrelevant, , 
vexatious or frivolous etc 

 All cases 

Application to Review Premises licence / club premises 
Certificate unless all parties agree unnecessary 

All Cases  

Decision to object when a local authority is a consultee 
and not the relevant authority considering the 
application 

All cases  

Determination of an objection to a Temporary Event 
Notice  

All cases  

Decision whether to consult other responsible 
authorities on minor variation application 

 All cases 

Determination of a Minor Variation  All cases 
Determination of a s20 Film Classification All cases  
Licensing Authority to act as Responsible Authority  All cases 
Determination of an application to vary premises 
licence at community premises to include alternative 
licence condition 

If police objection All other cases 

 

 
 

Page 36



https://burnleygov.sharepoint.com/sites/Financeteam/FY202223/Statement of Accounts/Reports/Revenue Outturn/Revenue 
Final Outturn Report 2022-23 v3.docx 

ITEM NO  
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 12th July 2023 
PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management 
REPORT AUTHOR Craig Finn 
TEL NO 01282 475811 

 
EMAIL CFinn@burnley.gov.uk 

 
Final Revenue Outturn Position 2022/23 

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1.  To report the provisional position on the Council’s revenue accounts for 2022/23.    

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the Executive Members are requested to recommend that Full Council approve: 

 
a) The provisional final position on the Council’s revenue account for 2022/23, being 

a net underspend of £61k which is to be transferred to the Revenue Support 
Reserve. The projected underspend estimated at quarter 3 budget monitoring 
was £9k.  
 

b) The transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves totalling a net £2.368m increase to 
reserves including carry forward requests subject to approval but excluding the 
recommended Revenue Support Reserve transfer above (see Appendix 2).  

 
c) The approval of additional revenue budget carry forward requests from Heads of 

Service totalling £671k and assumed within the net underspend reported above 
for presentation purposes only at this time (see Appendix 3). 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. 
 
 
 

To conclude the revenue budget monitoring process for 2022/23 and report the final 
outturn position as outlined in the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5e



 

 

 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
 
 

Revenue Outturn position 

4. Members will recall that there were three quarterly budget monitoring reports to the Executive 
during 2022/23. These reports disclosed that there were anticipated variations in spending 
and income compared with the revised budget, not least due to the financial impact of the 
Coronavirus pandemic and cost-of-living crisis. The third and most recent in-year monitoring 
report to Full Council, in February 2023, estimated a year end underspend of £9k on the 
revenue account. 

  
5. 
 
 
 
 
 
6. 
 
 
 
7. 
 

Available revenue resources as at 31 March 2023 have been confirmed at £17.486m, up 
from £15.321m approved as part of the original 2022/23 Budget. This net increase is largely 
due to additional S31 grants received as compensation from Government for lost income 
relating to additional Business Rate Reliefs made available to businesses in the borough 
during the year. 
 
This has resulted in a re-alignment of budgets at the year-end with a budgeted reduction to 
net service budgets and increased transfer to reserves to support ongoing commitments into 
future years (see paragraph 9,
[...]
r 

Spend 

 Amount 

to be

Approved

 £  £  £  £ 

Streetscene

Car Parking Structural assessment of pioneer culvert 86,115 60,691 (25,424) 25,000

Sub-total 86,115 60,691 (25,424) 25,000

Totals 86,115 60,691 (25,424) 25,000

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



https://burnleygov.sharepoint.com/sites/Financeteam/FY202223/Statement of Accounts/Reports/Capital Outturn/Capital Final 
Outturn Report 2022-23.docx 

ITEM NO  
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 12th July 2023 
PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management 
REPORT AUTHOR Craig Finn 
TEL NO 01282 475811 

 
EMAIL CFinn@burnley.gov.uk 

 
2022/23 Final Capital Outturn Position 

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1.  To report on the performance of the 2022/23 capital investment programme and present the 

financing of capital expenditure incurred during 2022/23. 
 

 

2.  To seek approval of a revised 2023/24 capital budget after incorporating net carry forward 
commitments (slippage) from 2022/23. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.  That the Executive Members are requested to recommend that Full Council approve: 

 
a) The final position on capital spending and financing of £21.810m for 2022/23 as 

shown in Appendices 1 & 2, which equates to 92% of the final resources position. 
 

b) The revised capital budget for 2023/24 totalling £40.426m as outlined in Appendix 
3, (including net carry forward of £1.925m). 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
4.  
 
 

To conclude the capital budget monitoring process for 2022/23 and report the final 
outturn position as outlined in the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. 

5.  To increase the 2023/24 Council capital programme for amounts carried forward 
from 2022/23 and other budget adjustments as shown in Appendix 3. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 5f



 

https://burnleygov.sharepoint.com/sites/Financeteam/FY202223/Statement of Accounts/Reports/Capital Outturn/Capital 
Final Outturn Report 2022-23.docx 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 

6. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
[...]
ions Licensing Act 2003
	EXERCISE AND DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS (Existing)
	EXERCISE AND DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS

	5e 2022/23 Final Outturn Revenue Position
	App 1 Revenue - Variances
	App 2 Revenue - earmarked reserves
	App 3 Revenue - carry forward requests REVISED

	5f 2022/23 Final Capital Outturn Position
	App 1 - Capital Outturn Position 2022-23 and Slippage into 2023-24
	App 2 - Capital Financing 22-23
	App 3 - Capital Budget 23-24

	5g Annual Treasury Management Review of 2022/23 Activity
	TM Year End Report - Appendix 1

	6a Report from the Chair of Scrutiny
	6b Report from Chair of Licensing
	6c Report from Chair of Development Control
	7 Strategic Plan Progress Reports
	COUNCILLOR AFRASIAB ANWAR, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
	Progress against our strategic commitments

	COUNCILLOR LUBNA KHAN, EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
	Progress against our strategic commitments

	COUNCILLOR JOHN HARBOUR, EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND LEISURE
	Progress against our strategic commitments

	COUNCILLOR MARK TOWNSEND, EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ECONOMY AND GROWTH
	Progress against our strategic commitments





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Full Council 19/07/2023  Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL FULL 
COUNCIL 
 
VICTORIA MILL, BURNLEY  
 
Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 His Worshipful The Mayor (Councillor Arif Khan) in the Chair; 

 
 Councillors S Hussain (Vice-Chair), A Anwar, L Ashworth, H Baker, G Barton, 

G Birtwistle, H Bridges, C Briggs, M Brindle, J Broughton, S Chaudhary, 
S Cunliffe, A Fewings, S Graham, J Harbour, B Horrocks, A Hosker, M Hurt, 
J Inckle, K Ingham, M Ishtiaq, M Johnstone, N Kazmi, S Kazmi, J Launer, 
A Lewis, G Lishman, M Lishman, J McGowan, N Mottershead, M Payne, 
A Raja, P Reynolds, C Sollis, M Steel, J Sumner, M Townsend, A Wight and 
F Wild 

 
OFFICERS   
 Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive 
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 
 CJ Walmsley  Democracy Officer 
 David Bristow  Mayor's Officer 
 MJ Hindman  Graphic Designer 
 Dexter Almond  Admin Officer 
 Paul Barlow  Graphic Designer 
 Blake Morris  Admin Officer 

 
 

18 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
RESOLVED       The Minutes of the meetings of the Council held on the 23rd May and 7th 

June were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
  
  
 

19 Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Andy Fewings declared an interest in Items 5(e) and 5(f).  He left the meeting and took 
no part in the decisions. 
 



 

 
Full Council 19/07/2023  Page 2 of 4 
 

20 Mayor's Communications  
 
His Worshipful the Mayor informed members that this was Mick Cartledge’s final meeting 
prior to his retirement. 
  
He and Members paid tribute to Mick’s achievements over his time working at Burnley and 
wished him well in his retirement. 
 

21 Final Recommendation of Community Governance Review - Worsthorne with 
Hurstwood Parish Council  

 
Consideration was given to the findings of the Community Governance Review for 
Worsthorne with Hurstwood Parish Council. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.         To increase the number of seats on Worsthorne with Hurstwood Parish Council 

from 7 to 9 from the next scheduled elections in May 2024. 
  
2.         To authorise the Head of Legal & Democratic Services to prepare and make a 

Reorganisation of Community Governance Order, and to take such steps as 
considered necessary to give effect to the decision of the Council. 

 
22 Constitutional Updates and Reporting  

 
Consideration was given to setting out constitutional updates, amendments and 
appointments to outside bodies. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.       To approve the following addition to CPR 14.5 (g) to speak on behalf of another 

member who is present at the meeting but as a result of incapacity is unable to 
speak (either on a temporary or permanent basis), the other member may read out 
from the incapacitated members own written representations. 

  
2.       To agree that the number of elected member appointments on Burnley Together 

Steering Group and Growth Lancashire each be increased from one to two on the 
Outside Body list which Full Council approves at its Annual Council meeting, and 

  
3.       That Cllr Margaret Lishman be appointed to the Burnley Together Steering Group 

and Cllr Gordon Birtwistle as substitute member to Growth Lancashire for the 
remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year. 

 
23 Management Structure  

 
Consideration was given to a report setting out proposals for a review of the Council’s 
management structure. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report and updated management structure be endorsed, and from 11th August 
2023 to: 



 

 
Full Council 19/07/2023  Page 3 of 4 
 

  
(a)      Redesignate the Strategic Head of Economy & Growth (RR1002) to Director of 

Economy and Development and transfer the management of the Head of Housing & 
Development Control to this post; 

(b)      Redesignate the Head of Finance & Property Services (AS0007) to Director of 
Resources and transfer the management of the People & Development service to 
this post; 

(c)      Note the inclusion of the Head of Housing & Development Control to the Chief 
Executive’s Management Team; 

(d)      Redesignate the role of Monitoring Officer to the Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services; and 

(e)      Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to make any consequential amendments 
to the constitution (Part 3 – Scheme of Delegation & Part 7 – Management Structure) 
to give effect to this decision. 

 
24 Change to delegations Licensing Act 2003  

 
Consideration was given to a report setting out changes to delegations related to Licensing 
Policy due to changes in Statutory Guidance. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
To approve amendments to Appendix A of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in 
line with the report. 
 

25 2022/23 Final Outturn Revenue Position  
 
Consideration was given to the Council’s final Revenue Budget Outturn 2022/23 position. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.       To approve the provisional final position on the Council’s revenue account for 

2022/23, being a net underspend of £61k which is to be transferred to the Revenue 
Support Reserve. The projected underspend estimated at quarter 3 budget 
monitoring was £9k.  

  
2.       To approve transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves totalling a net £2.368m increase 

to reserves including carry forward requests subject to approval but excluding the 
recommended Revenue Support Reserve transfer above (see Appendix 2).  

  
3.       To approve additional revenue budget carry forward requests from Heads of Service 

totalling £671k and assumed within the net underspend reported above for 
presentation purposes only at this time. 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Full Council 19/07/2023  Page 4 of 4 
 

26 2022/23 Final Capital Outturn Position  
 
Consideration was given to the Capital Budget Outturn 2022/23 and a revised 2023/24 
capital budget. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1.       To approve the final position on capital spending and financing of £21.810m for 

2022/23 as shown in Appendices 1 & 2, which equates to 92% of the final resources 
position;  

  
2.       To approve the revised capital budget for 2023/24 totalling £40.426m as outlined in 

Appendix 3, (including net carry forward of £1.925m). 
 

27 Annual Treasury Management Review of 2022/23 Activity  
 
Consideration was given to the Council’s 2022/23 Treasury Management Activity. 
  
The report was noted. 
 
 

28 Reports from Committee Chairs  
 
The Committee Chair reports were noted. 
 
 

29 Strategic Plan Progress Reports  
 
RESOLVED            That the Strategic Plan Progress Reports of Executive Members be 

noted. 
 
 


